

FEB 4 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE;
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA;
STEVE POIZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF INSURANCE; PRESTON DuFAUCHARD, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS; and
WILLIAM S. HARAF, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
AND STEVE POIZNER IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of
the State of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General

MATT RODRIQUEZ
Chief Assistant Attorney General

FRANCES T. GRUNDER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor Attorney General

MICHELE VAN GELDEREN
Deputy Attorney General

CATHERINE Z. YSRAEL
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

Counsel of Record
110 West A Street,
Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3182

Fax: (619) 645-2062

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT REASONABLY CON- CLUDED THAT THE FCRA'S AFFILIATE- SHARING PREEMPTION CLAUSE DID NOT APPLY TO ALL "INFORMATION" SHARED AMONG AFFILIATED FINAN- CIAL INSTITUTIONS.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Err in De- fining "Information" in the FCRA's Af- filiate-Sharing Preemption Provision to Mean "Information" as That Term Is Used in the FCRA's Definition of a "Consumer Report".....	9
B. Ignoring the Context and Purpose of the FCRA's Preemption Provision Would Lead to Unintended Results	16
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Does Not Dis- rupt a Uniform Federal Standard	20
II. COMPLYING WITH CALIFORNIA'S LAW WILL NOT PLACE AN IMPOSSIBLE BUR- DEN UPON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS BECAUSE THEY ALREADY CATEGORIZE INFORMATION THEY COLLECT.....	26
III. REVIEW OF THE PREEMPTIVE SCOPE OF THE FCRA IS PREMATURE.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ABA v. Gould</i> , 412 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 10, 11
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	11
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	14
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	11
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	12, 13
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	14
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966).....	20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	11
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1843(k).....	18
15 U.S.C.	
§§ 1681-1681x.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681(b)	12, 15, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1681a(b).....	18
§ 1681a(d)(1).....	1, 5, 7, 9, 13
§ 1681a(d)(2)(A)(i)-(iii)	1, 2, 9, 21, 27
§ 1681a(d)(3)(A).....	26
§ 1681a(t).....	18
§ 1681c.....	15
§ 1681m	15
§ 1681s-3.....	2, 10, 27
§ 1681t(b)(1)	13, 15
§ 1681t(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§§ 6801-6809.....	2, 3, 4, 18, 28
§ 6801(a)	3
§ 6802(b)	3
§ 6802(e)	4
§ 6803(a)	3, 28
§ 6806.....	3
§ 6807.....	3
§ 6809.....	4
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7543(a)	12-13
12 C.F.R.	
§ 225.28.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 C.F.R.	
§ 313.1(b)	19
§ 313.3(k)(2).....	19
California Business & Professions Code	
§ 17530.5.....	17
California Civil Code	
§ 56.10.....	17
§ 1799.1.....	17
§ 1799.3.....	17
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1985.3.....	17
California Financial Code	
§ 4051.5(a)(1).....	4
§ 4051.5(a)(3).....	4
§ 4051.5(b)(3).....	4
§ 4051.5(b)(5).....	4
§ 4051(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 4052.....	4
§ 4052.5.....	5
§§ 4053(a)-(c)	5
§ 4056.....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Insurance Code	
§ 791.13.....	18
California Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 7056.6.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. R. Rep. No. 106-74 (1999).....	2
Senate Bill 650.....	23, 24
Senate Bill 783.....	22, 24
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	23, 24, 25
<i>To Correct Abuses Involving Credit Reporting Systems, Denying Consumers Jobs, Credit, Housing, and the Right to Cash a Check: Hearing on S. 783 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. 70 (1993)</i>	22
